File No. 150	0/15	•	Committee Item No.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			Board Item No.	44

## COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

	OF SUPERVISORS				
AGENDA PACKET	CONTENTS LIST				
Committee: Board of Supervisors Meeting	Date: September 29, 2015				
Cmte Board ☐ ☑ Motion	•				
Resolution Ordinance					
Legislative Digest Budget and Legislative A	nalvst Report				
	Youth Commission Report				
	Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report				
Grant Information Form Grant Budget					
Subcontract Budget Contract/Agreement					
Form 126 – Ethics Commi	ission				
Application Dublic Correspondence					
OTHER (Use back side if addition	al space is needed)				
Completed by: John Carroll  Completed by:	Date: September 24, 2015  Date:				

[Preparation of Findings to Reverse the Approval of a Final Negative Declaration - Reco	logy
Landfill Disposal Agreement - Hay Road Landfill in Solano County]	

Motion directing the Clerk of the Board to prepare findings reversing the Planning Commission's approval of a Final Negative Declaration under the California Environmental Quality Act for the proposed agreement for disposal of municipal solid waste at Recology Hay Road Landfill in Solano County.

WHEREAS, The Planning Commission has approved a Final Negative Declaration (FND) under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the CEQA Guidelines, and San Francisco Administrative Code, Chapter 31, for an agreement to dispose San Francisco Solid Waste at Recology Hay Road Landfill in Solano County; and

WHEREAS, The project would change the disposal site for San Francisco's municipal solid waste (MSW). Currently, Recology, the company that collects San Francisco's waste, transports San Francisco's MSW to the Altamont Landfill, located in eastern Alameda County, for disposal; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco's existing agreement with Waste Management, Inc., operator of the Altamont Landfill, will expire around 2016; and

WHEREAS, The proposed project consists of an Agreement to authorize the transportation of MSW from San Francisco to the existing Recology Hay Road (RHR) Landfill located in unincorporated Solano County, at 6426 Hay Road, near State Route 113, southeast of Vacaville, where it would be disposed; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco and Recology would enter into an Agreement for the transportation and disposal of up to five million tons of San Francisco's MSW at the Recology Hay Road Landfill; and

WHEREAS, MSW would be transported by long haul semi-trucks, primarily from the Recology San Francisco transfer station located at 501 Tunnel Avenue, with several additional trucks hauling residual wastes for disposal from Recology's Recycle Central facility, located at Pier 96 in San Francisco, as is presently the case; and

WHEREAS, No new construction or changes in current Recology operations within San Francisco are proposed, and no new construction or change in existing permits would be required at the Recology Hay Road Landfill in Solano County; and

WHEREAS, The proposed project would correspond with the cessation of transport of San Francisco's MSW to Altamont Landfill; and

WHEREAS, The Preliminary Negative Declaration (PND) for the project was published on March 4, 2015, and the Solano County Orderly Growth Committee filed an appeal to the Planning Commission of the Planning Department's PND on April 3, 2015; and

WHEREAS, On May 21, 2015, the Planning Commission affirmed the Department's decision to issue the PND for the project and approved the FND; and

WHEREAS, On June 30, 2015, the Solano County Orderly Growth Committee filed an appeal to the Board of Supervisors of the Planning Commission's approval of the FND; and

WHEREAS, On September 29, 2015, this Board held a duly noticed public hearing to consider the FND; and

WHEREAS, In reviewing the FND, this Board reviewed and considered the FND, all correspondence, the information and documents that the Planning Department prepared, the other written records before the Board of Supervisors, and all of the public testimony made in support of and opposed to the FND; and

WHEREAS, Following the conclusion of the public hearing, the Board of Supervisors reversed the Planning Commission's approval of the FND for the project based on the written

record before the Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors, as well as all of the testimony at the public hearing; and

WHEREAS, The written record and oral testimony and deliberation of the oral and written testimony at the public hearing before the Board of Supervisors by all parties and the public is in the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors File No. 150712 and is incorporated in this Motion as though set forth in its entirety; now, therefore, be it

MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors directs the Clerk of the Board to prepare the findings specifying the basis for its decision reversing the FND approved by the Planning Commission for the project.

n:\landuse\kstacy\recology\hay rd reversal fnd findings.docx

Print Form

## **Introduction Form**

By a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor

I hereby submit the following item for introduction (select only one):	Time stamp or meeting date
1. For reference to Committee. (An Ordinance, Resolution, Motion, or Charter).	Amandmant
1. For reference to Committee. (An Ordinance, Resolution, Motion, or Charter	Amendmenty
2. Request for next printed agenda Without Reference to Committee.	
■ 3. Request for hearing on a subject matter at Committee.	
☐ 4. Request for letter beginning "Supervisor	inquires"
☐ 5. City Attorney request.	
☐ 6. Call File No. from Committee.	
7. Budget Analyst request (attach written motion).	
8. Substitute Legislation File No.	
9. Reactivate File No.	
☐ 10. Question(s) submitted for Mayoral Appearance before the BOS on	
☐ Planning Commission ☐ Building Inspection C  Note: For the Imperative Agenda (a resolution not on the printed agenda), use a In	
Sponsor(s):	
Clerk of the Board	Alexandria deli delegio del constitución de la delegio del constitución de la constitució
Subject:	
Preparation of Findings to Reverse the Approval of a Final Negative Declaration - Reco Agreement - Hay Road Landfill in Solano County	ology Landfill Disposal
The text is listed below or attached:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Motion directing the Clerk of the Board to prepare findings reversing the Planning Com Negative Declaration under the California Environmental Quality Act for the proposed municipal solid waste at Recology Hay Road Landfill in Solano County.	**
Signature of Sponsoring Supervisor:	46
For Clerk's Use Only:	